“Lease Contracts” means any lease contract between Owner and any Tenant. 

V.  “Operating Account” means the existing operating or capital account 
established by the Owner and funded by rents and other funds due Owner 
through Lease Contracts. The Operating Account must maintain a balance of at 
least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). Owner at its sole discretion may 
require that the minimum balance be increased and shall inform Manager such 
increase on a quarterly basis.    

W. “Operating Budget” means the budget for all rental revenue and all operations 
and maintenance expenses for the Property which are not Capital Improvements

[...]

deducted from the Operating Account or Capital Account and reflected in the annual 
Operating Budget approved by the Owner. 

2.5.4. Owner shall require the solicitation of a minimum of two (2) written bids for any 
Purchase Order Contract or Construction Contract in excess of One-Hundred and 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00).  

2.5.5. Owner shall require the solicitation of a minimum of three (3) written bids for any 
Purchase Order Contract or Construction Contract in excess of Two-Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00).  

2.6. Maintenance and Repair of Property. Manager is authorized to negotiate such Service